

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

VISTA HEALTHPLAN, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CEPHALON, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:06-cv-1833 (MSG)
Honorable Mitchell S. Goldberg

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS WITH ALL DEFENDANTS,
FOR CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASSES, AND FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

A. The Plaintiffs’ Claims 4

B. Brief Statement of the Procedural History of This Litigation..... 5

C. The Negotiation of the Settlements and Their Terms 6

D. Preliminary Certification of the Settlement Classes, and Preliminary Approval of the Settlements and Authorization of Notice to the Class 8

1. The Preliminarily Certified Settlement Classes 8

2. Preliminary Approval of the Settlements and Authorization of Notice to the Class 11

III. NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENTS AND REACTION OF THE CLASS..... 12

A. The Notice Program Implemented Pursuant to the PAO..... 12

B. The Reaction of the Potential Class Members to the Notice of the Settlements 15

IV. THE SETTLEMENTS WARRANT FINAL APPROVAL UNDER THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED BY GIRSH, PRUDENTIOAL AND BABY PRODS..... 15

A. The Framework for Assessing A Settlement’s Fairness, Reasonableness and Adequacy 16

B. The *Girsh* Factors Support Approval of The Settlements 17

1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation..... 18

2. The Reaction of the Potential Class Members to the Settlements 18

3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed 19

4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages and Risks of Maintaining Class Certification Through Trial 20

5.	The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	21
6.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund In Light of the Best Possible Recovery and In Light of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	22
C.	The Prudential and Direct Benefit Considerations Favor Approval.....	23
1.	The maturity of the underlying substantive issues favors approval.....	24
2.	The outcome of claims by other classes and subclasses, the results achieved or likely to be achieved for other claimants and the results achieved by the settlement for Settlement class members favors approval	25
3.	Potential Class Members have the right to opt-out of the Settlements.....	26
4.	Class members were fully advised of the Settlements’ provision for attorneys’ fees, which is subject to review and approval by the Court for reasonableness, thus favoring approval.....	26
5.	The procedure for processing individual claims under the Settlements is fair and reasonable.....	27
6.	The Degree of Direct Benefit Provided to the Class.....	28
V.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES PRELIMINARILY CERTIFIED BY THE COURT SHOULD BE GRANTED FINAL CERTIFICATION.....	31
A.	The Standard Applicable to Certifying a Settlement Class	31
B.	The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied.....	32
1.	Numerosity is Satisfied.....	33
2.	Commonality is Satisfied.....	33
3.	Typicality is Satisfied	34
4.	Adequacy is Satisfied.....	35
C.	The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied	36
1.	Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate for the State Antitrust Claims.....	36

a.	Common Questions Also Predominate On The Antitrust Impact Element Of Plaintiffs’ Claims	38
b.	Common Issues Predominate With Regard to Damages.....	39
2.	Common Questions Predominate For Unjust Enrichment And State Antitrust/Consumer Protection Claims	41
D.	Rule 23(b)(3) Class Is Superior To Other Methods Of Adjudication.....	41
E.	This Court Should Appoint Interim Class Counsel as Class Counsel	43
VI.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE GRANTED FINAL APPROVAL	44
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group Secs. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	18
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	33, 35
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16, 24, 29
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006).....	33
<i>California v. Teva Pharma. Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 19-cv-3281 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2019)	2, 12
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>In re Cigna-American Specialty Health Admin. Fee Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4082946 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)	24, 42
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am., Inc.</i> 867 F. 3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31, 37
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box Antitrust Litig.</i> 2019 WL 4645331 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 20019)	<i>passim</i>

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....39

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Securities Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)45

Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.,
2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008)15

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-cv-2237 (S.D.N.Y.).....45

In re: Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
322 F.R.D. 188 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....35

In re Doryx Antitrust Litig. (Mylan Pharms., Inc., v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd.),
No. 12-cv-3824 (E.D. Pa.)45

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....16

F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....6, 7, 20

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 285076 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2014).....34, 35

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)35

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) *passim*

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....15

Georgine v. Amchem Prods.,
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....41

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
934 F.3d 316 (3d. Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....39

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....44, 45

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....16, 36

Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. (In re Prudential),
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.,
14-md-02521-WHO, Dkt. 670 (N.D. Cal.).....22, 23

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)18, 33, 35

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 374 (D.D.C. 2002).....29

In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.,
998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993).....40

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009)43

Melhing v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....44

In re Metoprolol Succinate Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No.06-cv-52 (D. Del.).....45

In re Miralax Antitrust Litig.,
No. 07-cv-142 (D. Del.).....45

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016), *as amended* (Sept. 29, 2016).....33, 38

In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificate Antitrust Litig.,
750 F. Appx. 73 (3d Cir. 2018).....23

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)29

Pennwalt Corp. v. Plough,
676 F.2d 77 (3d Cir. 1982).....15

In re Pet Food Products Liability Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....24

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....40

Phila. Elec. Co., et al. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co.,
43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968).....34

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 3584632 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016).....32, 37, 39

In re Remeron End-Payor Anti-Trust Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27011 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)43

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....40

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....44

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010).....36

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
299 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Tenn. 2014).....11, 32

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir.2011)..... *passim*

In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-cv-00340 (D. Del.).....23, 45

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....37

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2015 WL 3623005 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 2015).....6, 32

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....29

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....37

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D.Del. 2002) *aff'd*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-cv-2431 (E.D. Pa.) *passim*

White v. Experian,
2018 WL 1989514 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2018)32

State Cases

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... *passim*
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)32, 33
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2)33
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3)34
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)35, 36
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) *passim*
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)1, 2
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)11, 31
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B)3
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) *passim*
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(3)17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....36, 43
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....43
